exhibited among students across the three 

Universities in Rivers State do not differ 

significantly. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

This study adopted a descriptive survey 

research design and was carried out in three 

universities in Rivers State. The population 

of the study comprised eight thousand seven 

hundred and sixty-one (8761) students in the 

Faculty of Education in the three 

universities in Rivers State. The sample for 

this study comprised two thousand one 

hundred and thirty-seven (2137) 400 level 

undergraduate students in the Faculties of 

Education in the three public Universities in 

Rivers State. The multistage sampling 

technique was adopted to select the sample 

for this study. The instrument that was used 

for data collection was a self-structured